507010489 12/06/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7057323

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENDURA PRODUCTS, INC.	11/26/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENDURA PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	8817 W. MARKET STREET
City:	COLFAX
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27235

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16992336

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 336-273-4422

Email: docketing@maccordmason.com

Correspondent Name: MACCORD MASON PLLC

Address Line 1: 2733 HORSE PEN CREEK ROAD, SUITE 101 Address Line 4: GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27410

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9543-009-DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOL NEAL
SIGNATURE:	/Nichol Neal/
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=9543-009 Assignment 2#page1.tif

source=9543-009 Assignment 2#page2.tif

source=9543-009 Assignment 2#page3.tif

source=9543-009 Assignment 2#page4.tif

source=9543-009 Assignment 2#page5.tif

source=9543-009 Assignment 2#page6.tif

REEL: 058952 FRAME: 0671 507010489

PATENT

source=9543-009 Assignment 2#page7.tif source=9543-009 Assignment 2#page8.tif source=9543-009 Assignment 2#page9.tif



NORTH CAROLINA Department of the Secretary of State

To all whom these presents shall come, Greetings:

I, Elaine F. Marshall, Secretary of State of the State of North Carolina, do hereby certify the following and hereto attached to be a true copy of

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

OF

ENDURA PRODUCTS, LLC

the original of which was filed in this office on the 26th day of November, 2019.





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at the City of Raleigh, this 26th day of November, 2019.

Elaine J. Marshall

Secretary of State

PATENT REEL: 058952 FRAME: 0673

Certification# C201933000179-1 Reference# C201933000179-1 Page: 1 of 8 Verify this certificate online at http://www.sosnc.gov/verification

State of North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State

SOSID: 0047533
Date Filed: 11/26/2019 4:14:00 PM
Elaine F. Marshall
North Carolina Secretary of State
C2019 330 00179

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION INCLUDING ARTICLES OF CONVERSION

Pursuant to §§ 57D-2-21, 57D-9-20 and 57D-9-22 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the undersigned converting business entity does hereby submit these Articles of Organization Including Articles of Conversion for the purpose of forming a limited liability company.

the p	urpose of forming a limited liability company.
1.	The name of the limited liability company is <u>Endura Products, LLC</u> . The limited liability company is being formed pursuant to a conversion of another business entity.
2.	The name of the converting business entity is <u>Endura Products</u> , <u>Inc</u> . and the organization and internal affairs of the converting business entity are governed by the laws of the state or country of <u>North Carolina</u> .
	A plan of conversion has been approved by the converting business entity as required by law.
3.	The converting business entity is a <i>(check one)</i> : domestic corporation; foreign corporation; foreign limited liability company; domestic limited partnership; foreign limited partnership; domestic registered limited liability partnership; foreign limited liability partnership; or dother partnership as defined in G.S. 59-36, whether or not formed under the laws of North Carolina.
4.	The mailing address of the converting entity prior to the conversion is:
	8817 West Market Street Colfax, NC 27235 Guilford County, NC
	If different, the mailing address of the resulting business entity is: N/A
5.	The name and address of each person executing these articles of organization is as follows: (State whether each person is executing these articles of organization in the capacity of a member, organizer or both).
	Bruce E. Procton, Organizer 8817 West Market Street Colfax, NC 27235
6.	The name of the initial registered agent is Corporation Service Company.
7.	The street address and county of the initial registered office of the limited liability company is:
	2626 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 550 Raleigh, NC 27608 Wake County, NC
8.	The mailing address, if different from the street address, of the initial registered office is: N/A

WBD (US) 47964925v1

9.	Principal office information: (Select either a or b.)
	a.
	The principal office telephone number is: 336-668-2472
	The street address and county of the principal office of the limited liability company is:
	8817 West Market Street Colfax, NC 27235 Guilford County, NC
	The mailing address, if different from the street address, of the principal office of the limited liability company is: N/A
	b.
10	These articles will be effective on upon filing

WBD (US) 47964925v1

This is the 26thday of November, 2019.

Bruce E. Procton, Organizer

[Signature Page to Articles of Conversion]

Schedule 1

Patents and Patent Applications

Patents

Country	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
CA	THRESHOLD CAP	D177370	10/22/2018
CA	DOOR JAMB	D175668	6/12/2018
CA	ASTRAGAL TRIM	D172652	8/23/2017
CA	THRESHOLD CAP	D170072	5/1/2017
CA	THRESHOLD CAP	D166339	9/29/2016
CA	THRESHOLD CAP	D166338	9/29/2016
CA	CORNER PAD	D165014	8/9/2016
CA	DOOR SWEEP (ARTICULATING)	D165013	8/9/2016
CA	DOOR SWEEP (ARTICULATING)	D165012	8/9/2016
CA	DOOR SWEEP (ARTICULATING)	D165011	8/9/2016
CA	ARTICULATING THRESHOLD CAP	D153953	9/16/2015
CA	ARTICULATING THRESHOLD CAP BASE	D153751	9/16/2015
CA	DOOR JAMB EXTENSION	D153750	7/16/2015
CA	ARTICULATING THRESHOLD SILL CAP	D139250	1/27/2012
CA	MULTIPOINT LOCK (EUROGROOVE)	2987614	10/8/2019
CA	PASSIVE DOOR BOLT ASSEMBLY	2976468	1/15/2019
CA	ADJUSTABLE SHIM	2953514	2/12/2019
CA	SILL PAN	2953508	5/22/2018
CA	SHIPPING SYSTEM WITH PRE-HUNG DOOR	2952363	9/18/2018
CA	INSTALLATION TOOLS AND PRE-HUNG DOOR	2952361	5/17/2019
	WITH THE SAME		
CA	DOORSILL	2942620	8/28/2018
CA	RETURN CARTRIDGE FOR DOOR HANDLES	2938525	6/18/2019
CA	ASTRAGAL AND SEALING FOR THE SAME	2937472	5/22/2018
CA	CORNER PAD	2928129	2/20/2018
CA	ENTRYWAY WITH ARTICULATING THRESHOLD	2928089	7/11/2017
CA	MULTIPLE LAYER SEALING SPACER FOR	2928085	2/20/2018
	ENTRYWAY COMPONENTS		
CA	ASTRAGAL WITH ADJUSTABLE LENGTH SHOOT	2874354	10/18/2016
	BOLT DRIVE		
CA	PRESS-IN SILL EXTENDER FOR THRESHOLDS	2859183	10/18/2016
CA	PROTECTIVE COVER	2847449	1/19/2016
CA	DOORWAY ENTRY SYSTEM	2842214	4/19/2016
CA	DOOR SILL ASSEMBLIES WITH REPLACEMENT	2802355	10/6/2015
	SILL DECKS		
CA	MULTI-POINT LOCKING SYSTEM AND	2790772	1/10/2017
	ASTRAGAL		
CA	DOORWAY ENTRY SYSTEM	2771705	8/19/2014
CA	ZAA CAP AND HARDWARE	2754367	9/17/2013
CA	REPLACEMENT SILL DECK AND COVER	2753768	5/13/2014
CA	MULTIPOINT LOCKING SYSTEM AND	2693833	4/9/2013
	ASTRAGAL		

CHAR2\2216778v3 WBD (US) 48056644v1

CA	MULTIPOINT DOOR LOCK SYSTEM WITH HEADER AND SILL LOCK	2605002	3/17/2015
CA	LEVER ACTUATED DOOR LATCH OPERATOR	2562430	9/14/2014
CA	SWING ADAPTABLE ASTRAGAL WITH	2342941	12/7/2004
	LOCKABLE UNITARY FLUSH BOLT		
	ASSEMBLIES		
US	CORNER PAD	D864705	10/29/2019
US	CORNER PAD	D843202	3/19/2019
US	ASTRAGAL TRIM	D807532	1/9/2018
US	THRESHOLD CAP	D 797309	9/12/2017
US	DOOR SWEEP	D775368	12/27/2016
US	DOOR SWEEP	D775367	12/27/2016
US	DOOR SWEEP	D775366	12/27/2016
US	THRESHOLD DECK CLIP	D733927	7/7/2015
US	THRESHOLD DECK CLIP	D733926	7/7/2015
US	DOOR JAMB EXTENSION ASSEMBLY	D725796	3/31/2015
US	ARTICULATING THRESHOLD CAP BASE	D722388	2/10/2015
US	ARTICULATING THRESHOLD CAP	D722387	2/10/2015
US	DOOR SWEEP	D713976	9/23/2014
US	PROTECTIVE COVER	D701323	3/18/2014
US	ARTICULATING THRESHOLD SILL CAP	D638958	5/31/2011
US	TILE-BACK SILL NOSING	D638143	5/17/2011
US	UNIVERSAL ZFOB SILL CAP	D638142	5/17/2011
US	ZAA CAP AND HARDWARE	D632556	2/15/2011
US	FLIP TOP ADJUSTABLE THRESHOLD CAP	D627488	11/16/2010
US	CORNER WEATHERSTRIP SEAL	D599490	9/1/2009
US	WEATHERSEAL	D571932	6/24/2008
US	ADJUSTABLE SHIM	10415299	9/17/2019
US	DOORWAY ENTRY SYSTEM	10407975	9/10/2019
US	RETURN CARTRIDGE FOR DOOR HANDLES	10316544	6/11/2019
US	ADJUSTABLE SHIM	10246886	4/2/2019
US	SHIPPING SYSTEM WITH PRE-HUNG DOOR	10240353	3/26/2019
US	DOORSILL	10202795	2/12/2019
US	INSTALLATION TOOLS AND PRE-HUNG DOOR WITH THE SAME	10145126	12/4/2018
US	DOORWAY ENTRY SYSTEM	10066433	9/4/2018
US	ENTRYWAY WITH ARTICULATING THRESHOLD	9874054	1/23/2018
US	SILL PAN	9845634	12/19/2017
US	DOOR ASSEMBLY	9803413	10/31/2017
US	DOORSILL	9725945	8/8/2017
US	MULTIPLE LAYER SEALING SPACER FOR	9624716	4/18/2017
	ENTRYWAY COMPONENTS		
US	ENTRYWAY WITH ARTICULATING THRESHOLD	9528314	12/27/2016
US	CORNER PAD	9428954	8/30/2016
US	ASTRAGAL WITH ADJUSTABLE LENGTH SHOOT	9404294	8/2/2016
	BOLT DRIVE		
US	DOORWAY ENTRY SYSTEM	9371682	6/21/2016
US	MULTI-POINT LOCKING SYSTEM AND	9097043	8/4/2015
	ASTRAGAL		

US	DOOR SILL ASSEMBLIES WITH REPLACEMENT	9051777	6/9/2015
	SILL DECKS		
US	DOORWAY ENTRY SYSTEM	8991101	3/31/2015
US	DOORWAY ENTRY SYSTEM	8991100	3/31/2015
US	PRESS-IN SILL EXTENDER FOR THRESHOLDS	8966823	3/3/2015
US	PROTECTIVE COVER	8739469	6/3/2014
US	DOOR SILL ASSEMBLIES WITH REPLACEMENT	8567128	10/29/2013
	SILL DECKS		
US	DOORWAY ENTRY SYSTEM	8522483	9/3/2013
US	REPLACEMENT SILL DECK AND COVER	8490332	7/23/2013
US	ZAA CAP AND HARDWARE	8413383	4/9/2013
US	MULTIPOINT DOOR LOCK SYSTEM WITH	8182002	5/22/2012
	HEADER AND SILL LOCK PINS		
US	MULTIPOINT LOCKING SYSTEM (FLIP LEVER)	8157299	4/17/2012
US	MULTIPOINT LOCKING SYSTEM (DEADBOLT	8157298	4/17/2012
	ACTUATOR)		
US	LEVER ACTUATED DOOR LATCH OPERATOR	7753418	7/13/2010
US	SELF-CONTAINED MULTIPOINT LOCKING	7735882	6/15/2010
	ASTRAGAL		
US	CONTINUOUS THRESHOLD ASSEMBLY WTH	7350336	4/1/2008
	MODULAR INTERLOCKING SUBSTRATE		
	SECTIONS		
US	THRESHOLD AND DETACHABLE SEALING FIN	7266929	9/11/2007
US	ASTRAGAL BOOT FOR A DOUBLE DOOR SET	7140154	11/28/2006
US	THRESHOLD ASSEMBLY WITH UNITARY	6789358	9/14/2004
	MOLDED SUBSTRATE AND JAMB BOOT		
	SUBASSEMBLY		
US	THRESHOLD ASSEMBLY WITH PRE-FITTED	6763639	7/20/2004
	DRAINING JAMB BOOTS AND PRE-FITTED		
7.70	MULL BOOTS		12/22/2002
US	SLIDE BOLT UNIT	6666486	12/23/2003
US	ENTRYWAY SYSTEM WITH LEAK MANAGING	6665989	12/23/2003
110	CORNER PADS	6605150	10/20/2002
US	LEAK RESISTANT ENTRYWAY ASSEMBLY	6637158	10/28/2003
TIC	WITH ANTI-WICKING WEATHER STRIPS	(40100	10/10/2002
US	SWING ADAPTABLE ASTRAGAL WITH	6491326	12/10/2002
	LOCKABLE UNITARY FLUSH BOLT		
LIC	ASSEMBLIES PEDIFORCED COEXTRUDED DI ACTIC IAMB	(452(21	0/24/2002
US	REINFORCED COEXTRUDED PLASTIC JAMB	6453631	9/24/2002
US	WIDTH ADAPTABLE THRESHOLD ASSEMBLY	6367201	4/9/2002

Applications

Country	Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
CA	DOOR SILL SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND	3054706	
	METHODS FOR A DOOR ASSEMBLY		
CA	MULTIPOINT LOCK	3051951	
CA	STRIKE PLATE FOR DOOR ASSEMBLY	3050446	
	MEMBERS		

WBD (US) 48056644v1

CA	DOOR ASSEMBLY	3040857
CA	PROTECTIVE DEVICE FOR DOOR ASSEMBLY	3039120
	MEMBERS	
CA	RESIDENTIAL ENTRYWAY DOOR WITH	3021796
	CONCEALED MULTIPOINT LOCK	
CA	DOORSILL (RDS 2.0 Mull Spacer)	3011021
CA	SLIDING DOOR UNIT AND COMPONENTS FOR	3007415
	THE SAME	
CA	DOORSILL	3007205
CA	PROTECTIVE COVER	3006669
CA	DOOR ASSEMBLY	3004654
CA	THRESHOLD AND THRESHOLD CAP	3003054
CA	ENTRYWAY SEALING SPACER	3000447
CA	ASTRAGAL AND SEALING FOR THE SAME	2998775
CA	DOOR ASSEMBLY	2997330
CA	ADJUSTABLE SHIM AND PRE-HUNG DOOR	2989961
	WITH THE SAME	
CA	MULTIPOINT LOCK	2987618
CA	DOOR SWEEP AND METHOD FOR INSTALLING A	2984306
	DOOR SWEEP	
CA	ASTRAGAL	2976794
CA	PASSIVE DOOR BOLT ASSEMBLY	2976558
CA	DOOR ASSEMBLY	2932629
CA	DOOR MULLION	189998
CA	DOOR JAMB	189991
CA	THRESHOLD CAP	183954
US	SYSTEM FOR A CONFIGURABLE DOOR SILL	62933701
US	METHODS OF OPERATING A LOCK	62875704
US	CONTINUOUS LOCKING HINGE ASSEMBLIES	62857882
	AND FOLDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES INCLUDING	
	THE SAME	
US	MULTIPOINT LOCK ASSEMBLY FOR A	62841281
	SWINGING DOOR PANEL	
US	STILE AND RAIL CONNECTOR (ENDURA	62715993
	WORKING TITLE)	
US	THRESHOLD AND THRESHOLD CAP ASSEMBLY	62701949
US	DORO JAMB	29696796
US	DOOR MULLION	29696795
US	THRESHOLD CAP	29645341
US	DOOR JAMB	29608932
US	THRESHOLD CAP	29601566
US	DOOR SILL SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND	29601563
	METHODS FOR A DOOR ASSEMBLY	
US		16562563
US	DOOR ENTRYWAY SYSTEM	16561359
US	CONNECTOR SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND	16561116
	METHODS FOR A DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY	
US	DOOR PANEL STILE AND RAIL CONNECTOR	16534596
	SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND METHODS	
	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

US	ENTRYWAY AND WEATHER STRIP FOR THE	16528783
	SAME	
US	THRESHOLD AND THRESHOLD CAP ASSEMBLY	16519086
US	RETURN CARTRIDGE FOR DOOR HANDLES	16433058
US	DOOR ASSEMBLY	16387589
US	DOORSILL WITH MULLION SPACER	16269234
US	RESIDENTIAL ENTRYWAY DOOR WITH	16160424
	CONCEALED MULTIPOINT LOCK	
US	STRIKE PLATE FOR DOOR ASSEMBLY	16043478
	MEMBERS	
US	SLIDING DOOR UNIT AND COMPONENTS FOR	16001029
	THE SAME	
US	SLIDING DOOR UNIT AND COMPONENTS FOR	16000420
	THE SAME	
US	DOOR ASSEMBLY	15976948
US	PROTECTIVE COVER	15967995
US	THRESHOLD AND THRESHOLD CAP	15962410
US	PROTECTIVE DEVICE FOR DOOR ASSEMBLY	15945965
	MEMBERS	
US	ENTRYWAY SEALING SPACER	15943781
US	DOOR ASSEMBLY	15911256
US	MULTIPOINT LOCK	15828640
US	MULTIPOINT LOCK	15828638
US	DOOR SWEEP	15796139
US	DOOR ASSEMBLY	15715434
US	ASTRAGAL	15286897
US	PASSIVE DOOR BOLT ASSEMBLY	15274061
US	PASSIVE DOOR BOLT ASSEMBLY	15274036
US	ASTRAGAL AND SEALING FOR THE SAME	15146286

WBD (US) 48056644v1

RECORDED: 12/06/2021